
 

 

 
 

 
Contact Us 

Thermal Monocular 
FALCON Series 

 

Quick Start Guide 



 

 

Thermal Monocular English 1 

Wärmebild-Monokular Deutsch 5 

Monoculaire thermique  Franç ais 9 

Monocular térmico Españ ol 13 

Monóculo térmico Portuguê s 17 

Termocannocchiale monoculare  Italiano  21 

Termovizní monokulár  Čeština 25 

Termografický monokulár Slovenčina 29 

Monokular termowizyjny  Polski  33 

Oqpqmwnּלtku"j mcogtc Magyar 37 

Ecogt "oqpqewnct"ew"vgtoqxk|kwpg Română 41 

ˉˆ˄ˈ ˈ"ˇ ˈ ˅ ˆ˕ ǻȴȥȝȚȪȫȤȢ 45 

Thermische monoculair  Nederlands 49 

Termisk monokulæ rt kamera Dansk 53 

Termisk monokikkert  Norsk 57 

Yksilinssinen lämpötähtäin Suomi 61 

Termisk tubkikare Svenska 65 

Terminis monokuliaras  Lietuvių 69 

ˈ ˅ ˆ˕ ˈˑ "ˊ ˉˆ ʿ˄˃ ȊȭȫȫȤȢȣ 73 

ˉˆ ʿ ˃ ˈ˄ "ˇ ˈ ˅ ˆ˕ ȍȤȪȚɁȧȫȶȤȚ 77 

Termal Monoküler Tü rkç e 81 

  85 

   90 

  95 
 
 

 

 
 



 

1 

English 

1. Appearance 

 

 

1. Lens Cover: Protects the lens. 
2. Focus Ring: Adjusts focus to obtain clear targets.  
3. Buttons:  To set functions and parameters.  
4. Diopter Adjustment Ring:  Adjusts the dioptric.  
5. Eyepiece: The piece placed closest to the eye to 

view target. 
6. Battery Compartment:  For holding the battery. 
7. Type-C Interface:  To connect the device to power 

supply or transmit data with a type -C cable. 
8. Tripod Mount:  Connects to the tripod.  

Button Description  

 Power Press: Standby mode/wake up device ~"Hold:"Rqygt"qp1qhh 
* The power indicator stays solid red when the device is on. 

 Capture 
Non-Menu Mode: 

Press: Capture snapshots | Hold: Start/stop recording videos  
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Menu Mode:  
Press: Move up 

 Menu  

Non-Menu Mode: 

Press: Switch palettes ~"Hold:"Gpvgt"ogpw 
Menu Mode:  
Press: Confirm/Set parameters.  | Hold: Save and exit menu. 

 Zoom 

Non-Menu Mode: 

Press: Switch digital zoom ~"Hold:"Eqttgev"pqp/wpkhqtokv{"qh"fkurnc{"*HHE+ 
Menu Mode:  
Press: Move down 

2. Install Battery  

 

 
 

 

 
 
Notes:  

 ̧ Take the battery away if you do not use the device for a long time. 
 ̧ The battery type is 18650 with the protection board, and the battery size should be within 19 mm × 

70 mm. The rated voltage and capacity are 3.6 VDC/3.35 Ah (12.06 Wh). 
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3. USB Connection 

 

Steps 
1. Turn on the device and lift the type-C interface 
cover. 
2. Connect the device and power adapter with a 
type-C cable to power on the device.  

4. App Connection 

 
 

Android 

 

iOS 

 ̧Firmware Upgrade 
 ̧Browse and Download 
 ̧Remote Control 
 ̧Preview 
 ̧HIKMICRO Academy 
 ̧Online Service 

Steps  
1. Scan the QR code to download and install the app. 
2. Select  in the device menu to enable hotspot. 
3. Turn on WLAN of your phone and connect to the device hotspot. 

 Hotspot Name: HIK-IPTS Serial No. 
 Hotspot Password: Serial No. 

4. Open the app and connect your phone with the device. You can view the interface of device on your 
phone. 
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5. More Operations 

Scan the QR code to obtain the user manual for more detailed operations. 
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Deutsch 

1. Aufbau 

 

 

1. Objektivdeckel:  Schützt das Objektiv. 
2. Fokusring:  Stellen Sie den Fokus ein, um die Ziele 

klar zu erkennen. 
3. Schaltflä chen: Zum Einstellen von Funktionen und 

Parametern. 
4. Dioptrieneinstellring:  Stellt die Dioptrienzahl ein. 
5. Okular: Das Stück, das dem Auge am nächsten ist, 

um das Ziel zu sehen. 
6. Akkufach:  Zum Halten der Akkus. 
7. Type-C-Schnittstelle:  Schließ en Sie das Gerät an 

die Stromversorgung an oder übertragen Sie Daten 
mit einem Type-C-Kabel. 

8. Befestigung fü r ein Stativ: Zum Anschluss an das 
Stativ. 

Schaltflä che Beschreibung  

 Strom 
Drü cken: Standby-Modus/Gerät aufwecken | Gedrü ckt halten:  
Ein-/Ausschalten  
* Die Betriebsanzeige leuchtet rot, wenn das Gerä t eingeschaltet ist. 
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 Erfassen 

Nicht -Menü modus: 

Drü cken: Fotos aufnehmen | Gedrü ckt halten: Starten/stoppen der 
Videoaufnahme 
Menü modus:  
Drü cken: Nach oben 

 Menü  

Nicht -Menü modus: 

Drü cken: Paletten wechseln | Gedrü ckt halten: Menü aufrufen 
Menü modus:  
Drü cken: Parameter bestätigen/einstellen.  | Gedrü ckt halten: Speichern und 
Menü verlassen. 

 Zoom 

Nicht -Menü modus: 

Drü cken: Digitalzoom umschalten | Gedrü ckt halten: Ungleichfö rmigkeit der 
Anzeige korrigieren (FFC) 
Menü modus:  
Drü cken: Nach unten 

2. Akku einsetzen 
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Hinweise:  
 ̧ Wenn das Gerät längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird, entfernen Sie die Akkus. 
 ̧ Der Akkutyp ist 18650 mit der Schutzplatine, und die Batteriegröß e sollte innerhalb von 19 mm × 70 

mm liegen. Die Nennspannung und -kapazität beträgt 3,6 VDC/3,35 Ah (12,06 Wh). 
3. USB-Anschluss 

 

Schritte  
1. Schalten Sie das Gerät ein und heben Sie die 
Abdeckung der Typ-C-Schnittstelle an. 
2. Verbinden Sie Gerät und Netzadapter über ein 
USB-Type-C-Kabel, um das Gerät mit Strom zu 
versorgen.  

4. App-Verbindung 

 
 

Android 

 

iOS 

 ̧Firmware-Aktualisierung 
 ̧Stöbern und Herunterladen 
 ̧Fernbedienung 
 ̧Vorschau 
 ̧HIKMICRO Academy 
 ̧Online-Dienst 

Schritte  
1. Scannen Sie den QR-Code, um die App herunterzuladen und zu installieren. 
2. Wählen Sie  im Gerätemenü die Aktivierung des Hotspots aus. 
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3. Schalten Sie das WLAN Ihres Telefons ein und verbinden Sie sich mit dem Geräte-Hotspot.  
 Hotspot -Name: HIK-IPTS Seriennummer 
 Hotspot -Passwort: Seriennummer 

4. Ö ffnen Sie die App und verbinden Sie Ihr Smartphone mit dem Gerät. Sie können die 
Menüoberfläche des Geräts auf Ihrem Smartphone anzeigen. 
5. Weitere Funktionen 

Scannen Sie den QR-Code, um das Benutzerhandbuch für eine detailliertere Bedienung zu erhalten. 
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Franç ais 

1. Apparence 

 

 

1. Cache dͻobjectif : Rtqvּקig"nҲqdlgevkh0 
2. Bague de mise au point : rgtogv"fҲclwuvgt"nc"okug"

au point pour obtenir des cibles nettes. 
3. Boutons : permet de régler les fonctions et les 

paramètres. 
4. Bague de ré glage dioptrique : rgtogv"fҲclwuvgt"nc"

dioptrique. 
5. Oculaire de visé e : rkּקeg"rnceּרg"ng"rnwu"rtּקu"fg"nҲÓkn"

pour voir la cible. 
6. Compartiment à  batterie : rgtogv"fҲceewgknnkt"nc"

batterie. 
7. Interface type -C : Rgtogv"fg"eqppgevgt"nҲcrrctgkn"ּכ"
nҲcnkogpvcvkqp"ּרngevtkswg"qw"fg"vtcpuogvvtg"fgu"
fqppּרgu"ּכ"nҲckfg"fҲwp"eּמdng"fg"v{rg C. 

8. Fixation pour tré pied : permet de fixer le trépied. 
Description des boutons  

 Alimentation  
Pression courte  : Oqfg"xgknng1tּרcevkxcvkqp"fg"nҲcrrctgkn"~"Maintenir 

enfoncé : allumer/éteindre 
* Lͻindicateur dͻalimentation reste rouge fixe lorsque lͻappareil est en marche. 
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 Capturer 

En dehors du menu Mode : 

Pression courte  : Capturer des instantanés | Maintenir enfoncé : 
Fּרocttgt1cttּשvgt"nҲgptgikuvtgogpv"xkfּרq 
Dans le menu Mode :  
Pression courte : déplacer vers le haut 

 Menu  

En dehors du menu Mode : 

Pression courte  : Modifier les palettes | Maintenir enfoncé  : Accès au 
menu 
Dans le menu Mode :  
Pression courte : confirmer/définir des paramètres.  | Pression longue : 

Enregistrer et quitter le menu. 

 Zoom 

En dehors du menu Mode : 

Pression courte  : Modifier le zoom numérique | Maintenir enfoncé  : 
corriger la non-wpkhqtokvּר"fg"nҲchhkejcig"*HHE+ 
Dans le menu Mode :  
Pression courte : déplacer vers le bas 

2. Installation de la batterie  

 

 
 

 

 



 

11 

 
Remarque :  

 ̧Tgvktg|"nc"rkng"uk"xqwu"pg"rtּרxq{g|"rcu"fҲwvknkugt"nҲcrrctgkn"rgpfcpv"wpg"nqpiwg"rּרtkqfg0 
 ̧ La batterie de type 3:872"guv"ּרswkrּרg"fҲwpg"ectvg"de protection. Les dimensions de la batterie sont 

de 19 x 70 mm. La tension et la capacité nominales de la batterie sont de 3,6 V CC/3,35 A h 
(12,06 W h). 

3. Connexion USB 

 

Procé dure 
30"Ogvvg|"nҲcrrctgkn"gp"octejg"gv"uqwngxg|"ng"
eqwxgteng"fg"nҲkpvgthceg"de type C. 
40"Rqwt"ogvvtg"nҲcrrctgkn"uqwu"vgpukqp."eqppgevg|"
un câble de type E"gpvtg"nҲcrrctgkn"gv"nҲcfcrvcvgwt"
fҲcnkogpvcvkqp0" 

4. Connexion à lͻapplication 

 
 

Android 

 

iOS 

 ̧Mise à niveau du micrologiciel 
 ̧Naviguer et télécharger 
 ̧Télécommande 
 ̧Précédent 
 ̧HIKMICRO Academy 
 ̧Service en ligne 

Procé dure  
1. Scannez le code ST"rqwt"vּרnּרejctigt"gv"kpuvcnngt"nҲcrrnkecvkqp0 
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2. Sélectionnez  fcpu"ng"ogpw"fg"nҲcrrctgkn"rqwt"cevkxgt"ng"rqkpv"fҲceeּקu0 
3. Activez le réseau local sans fil de votre téléphone et connectez-ng"cw"rqkpv"fҲceeּקu"fg"nҲcrrctgkn0 

 Pqo"fw"rqkpv"fҲceeּקu : HIK-IPTS N° de série 
 Oqv"fg"rcuug"fw"rqkpv"fҲceeּקu : N° de série 

60"Qwxtg|"nҲcrrnkecvkqp"gv"eqppgevg|"xqvtg"vּרnּרrjqpg"ּכ"nҲcrrctgkn0"Xqwu"rqwxg|"chhkejgt"nҲkpvgthceg"fg"
nҲcrrctgkn"uwt"xqvtg"téléphone. 
5. Autres opé rations 

Scannez le code ST"rqwt"qdvgpkt"ng"ocpwgn"fҲwvknkucvkqp"rqwt"fgu"qrּרtcvkqpu"rnwu"fּרvcknnּרgu0 
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Españ ol 

1. Apariencia 

 

 

1. Tapa de la lente: Protege la lente. 
2. Anillo de enfoque:  Ajusta el enfoque para captar 

objetivos claros.  
3. Botones: Para ajustar las funciones y parámetros. 
4. Rueda de ajuste de dioptrías: Ajusta las dioptrías.  
5. Ocular: La pieza colocada más cerca del ojo para 

ver el objetivo. 
6. Compartimento de la batería: Alberga la batería.  
7. Interfaz de tipo C:  Conecta el dispositivo a la fuente 

de alimentación o transmite datos con un cable 
USB tipo C. 

8. Soporte para trípode: Se acopla al trípode. 

Descripció n de botones  

 Encendido 

Pulsar brevemente: Modo en espera/reactivar el dispositivo | Mantener 

pulsado:  Encendido/apagado 
* El indicador de encendido se mantiene iluminado en rojo cuando el dispositivo está  
encendido. 
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 Captura 

Modo sin menú : 

Pulsar brevemente: Capturar instantáneas | Mantener pulsado: 
Iniciar/detener grabación de vídeo  
Modo menú :  
Pulsar brevemente: Subir 

 Menú  

Modo sin menú : 

Pulsar brevemente: Cambiar paletas | Mantener pulsado:  Acceso al menú 
Modo menú :  
Pulsar brevemente: Confirmar/establecer los parámetros.  | Mantener pulsado: 

Guardar y salir del menú. 

 Zoom 

Modo sin menú : 

Pulsar brevemente: Cambiar el zoom digital | Mantener pulsado:  Corregir la 
falta de uniformidad de la visualización (FFC) 
Modo menú :  
Pulsar brevemente: Bajar 

2. Instalació n de las pilas 
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Notas:  
 ̧ Saque las pilas si no va a utilizar el dispositivo durante un periodo prolongado. 
 ̧ La batería es del tipo 18650 con panel de protección, y su tamaño debe ser menor de 19 × 70 mm. 

La tensión nominal y la capacidad son 3,6 VCC/3,35 Ah (12,06 Wh). 
3. Conexió n USB 

 

Pasos 
1. Encienda el dispositivo y levante la tapa de la 
interfaz de tipo C. 
2. Para encender el dispositivo, conéctelo al 
adaptador de corriente usando un cable tipo C.  

4. Conexió n de la aplicació n 

 
 

Android 

 

iOS 

 ̧Actualización del firmware 
 ̧Navegar y descargar 
 ̧Mando a distancia 
 ̧Vista previa 
 ̧HIKMICRO Academy 
 ̧Servicio en línea 

Pasos  
1. Escanee el código QR para descargar e instalar la aplicación. 
2. Seleccione  en el menú del dispositivo para activar el punto de acceso wifi.  
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3. Active la WLAN de su teléfono y conéctese al punto de acceso wifi del dispositivo. 
 Nombre del punto de acceso: HIK-IPTS Núm. de serie 
 Contraseña del punto de acceso wifi: Núm. de serie 

4. Abra la aplicación y conecte el teléfono con el dispositivo. Podrá ver la interfaz del dispositivo en su 
teléfono. 
5. Má s operaciones 

Escanee el código QR para obtener el manual de usuario con información detallada. 
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Portuguê s 

1. Aspeto 

 

 

1. Tampa da lente: Protege a lente. 
2. Anel de foco: Ajuste a focagem para obter alvos 

com maior nitidez.  
3. Botõ es: Para definir funções e parâmetros. 
4. Anel de ajuste da dioptria:  Ajusta a dioptria. 
5. Ó culo: A peça colocada mais perto do olho para ver 

o alvo. 
6. Compartimento da bateria:  Para inserir a bateria. 
7. Interface Tipo-C: Ligue o dispositivo à fonte de 

alimentação ou transmita dados através de um 
cabo Tipo-C. 

8. Suporte do tripé : Liga ao tripé. 

Descriç ã o do botã o  

 Ligar/desligar  

Premir: Modo de espera/Ativação do dispositivo | Manter premido:  
Ligar/desligar  
*O indicador de corrente permanece vermelho fixo quando o dispositivo está  
ligado. 
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 Captura 

Modo nã o-menu: 

Premir: Capturar instantâneos | Manter premido:  Iniciar/parar de gravar 
vídeo  
Modo de menu:  
Premir: Mover para cima 

 Menu  

Modo nã o-menu: 

Premir: Mudar as paletas | Manter premido:  Entrar no menu 
Modo de menu:  
Premir: Confirmar/definir parâmetros.  | Manter premido: Guardar e sair do 
menu. 

 Zoom 

Modo nã o-menu: 

Premir: Ligar o zoom digital | Manter premido:  Corrigir as desigualdades 
de visualização (FFC). 
Modo de menu:  
Premir: Mover para baixo 

2. Instalar a bateria  
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Notas:  
 ̧ retire as pilhas do dispositivo caso vá passar muito tempo sem o utilizar.  
 ̧ A bateria é do tipo 18650 com placa de proteção e o tamanho da bateria deve situar-se entre  

19 mm × 70 mm. A tensão e a capacidade nominal é de 3,6 V CC/3,35 Ah (12,06 Wh). 
3. Ligaç ã o USB 

 

Passos 
1. Ligue o dispositivo e levante a tampa da 
interface tipo  C. 
2. Ligue o dispositivo ao adaptador de 
alimentação por intermédio de um cabo Tipo-C 
para ativar o dispositivo.  

4. Ligaç ã o atravé s da aplicaç ã o 

 
 

Android 

 

iOS 

 ̧Atualização do firmware 
 ̧Navegação e transferência 
 ̧Controlo remoto  
 ̧Pré-visualização 
 ̧HIKMICRO Academy 
 ̧Assistência online 

Passos  
1. Leia o código QR para descarregar e instalar a aplicação. 
2. Selecione  no menu do dispositivo para ativar o hotspot.  
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3. Ative a WLAN no seu telefone e estabeleça ligação ao hotspot do dispositivo. 
 Nome do hotspot: HIK-IPTS N.º de série 
 Palavra-passe do hotspot: N.º de série 

4. Abra a aplicação e ligue o seu telefone ao dispositivo. Pode visualizar a interface do dispositivo no 
seu telefone. 
5. Mais operaç õ es 

Efetue a leitura do código QR para obter o manual de utilizador para operações mais detalhadas. 
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Italiano  

1. Aspetto  

 

 

1. Copriobiettivo:  Rtqvgiig"nҲqdkgvvkxq0 
2. Ghiera di messa a fuoco: Consente di regolare la 

messa a fuoco per avere dei bersagli chiari. 
3. Pulsanti:  Consentono di impostare le funzioni e i 

parametri. 
4. Ghiera di regolazione diottrica:  regola 

l'impostazione delle diottrie.  
5. Oculare: L'elemento posizionato più vicino 

all'occhio per visualizzare il bersaglio. 
6. Vano batterie: Contiene le batterie. 
7. Interfaccia Type-C: Collegare il dispositivo alla 

fonte di alimentazione o trasmettere dati con un 
cavo USB-C. 

8. Attacco per treppiede:  per il montaggio del 
treppiede. 

Descrizione dei tasti  

 Alimentazione 
Pressione breve: modalità standby/riattivazione del dispositivo | Pressione 

prolungata:  accensione/spegnimento  
* la spia di alimentazione emette una luce rossa fissa quando il dispositivo è  acceso.  
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 Acquisizione 

Modalità  senza menu: 

Pressione breve: acquisizione istantanee | Pressione prolungata:  
Avvia/interrompi la registrazione video  
Modalità  menu:  
Pressione breve: Sposta su 

 Menu  

Modalità  senza menu: 

Pressione breve: selezione delle tavolozze | Pressione prolungata:  Accesso 
al menu 
Modalità  menu:  
Pressione breve: confermare/impostare i parametri.  | Pressione lunga: salvare 
e uscire dal menu. 

 Zoom 

Modalità  senza menu: 

Pressione breve: passaggio allo zoom digitale | Pressione prolungata:  
correggere le difformità del display (FFC) 
Modalità  menu:  
Pressione breve: Sposta giù 

2. Installare la batteria  
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Note:  
 ̧ Se il dispositivo rimane inutilizzato per un lungo periodo, rimuovere le batterie. 
 ̧ La batteria è di tipo 18650 con scheda di protezione; le dimensioni della batteria devono essere di 

19 mm x 70 mm. La tensione e la capacità nominali sono di 3,6 V CC/3,35 Ah (12,06 Wh). 
3. Connessione USB 

 

Procedura 
1. Accendere il dispositivo e sollevare il coperchio 
della porta USB Type-C. 
2. Collegare il dispositivo all'alimentatore 
utilizzando un cavo USB-C, per accendere il 
dispositivo.  

4. Connessione con l'app 

 
 

Android 

 

iOS 

 ̧Aggiornamento firmware  
 ̧Sfogliare e scaricare 
 ̧Telecomando 
 ̧Anteprima 
 ̧HIKMICRO Academy 
 ̧Servizio online 

Procedura  
1. Scansionare il codice QR per scaricare e installare l'applicazione. 
2. Selezionare  nel menu del dispositivo per attivare l'hotspot.  
3. Attivare la connettività WLAN del telefono e connettersi all'hotspot del dispositivo.  
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 Nome dell'hotspot: HIK-IPTS numero di serie 
 Password hotspot: numero di serie 

4. Avviare l'app e connettere il cellulare al dispositivo. È  possibile visualizzare la schermata del 
dispositivo sul telefono.  
5. Altre operazioni  

Scandire il codice QR per scaricare il manuale d'uso e trovare informazioni dettagliate su altre 
operazioni. 
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Čeština 

1. Vzhled 

 

 

1. Krytka objektivu:  Unqw m qejtcp"בֿ "qdlgmvkxw0 
2. Zaostřovací kroužek: Wrtcxvg"|cquv gpֿב"c vyhledejte 

jasné cíle. 
3. Tlačítka: Unqw m nastavení funkcí a"בֿ  rctcogvt 0 
4. Prstenec nastavení dioptrií:  Unqw  m nastavení"בֿ

dioptrií.  
5. Okulá r: Fֿבn"woֿבuv p "pgldnֿב g"m oku k zobrazení cíle.  
6. Přihrádka na baterii: Sem se vkládá baterie. 
7. Konektor typu  C: R krqlvg"|c "בlgpֿלmg"|ftqlk"pcrּ"בgpֿ|בֿ
pgdq"r gpּל glvg"fcvc"rqoqeֿב"mcdgnu typu C. 

8. Držák na stativ: Unqw m r"בֿ krqlgpֿב"mg"uvcvkxw0 

Popis tlačítka  

 Napájení 
Stisknutí:  Rqjqvqxquvpֿב"tg ko 1"rtqdw|gpֿב"|c  :Podržení"~"בgpֿ|בֿ
Zapnutí/vypnutí  
* Je-li zařízení zapnuté, svítí indikátor napájení nepřerušovaně červeně. 
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 Snímání 

Režim bez nabídky: 

Stisknutí:  Rq omבupֿ"בgpֿ|בֿ "~"Podržení: Unqw mg"urw"בֿ v pֿ1בwmqp gpֿב"pcjtּלxּלpֿב"
videa 
Režim nabídky:  
Stisknutí: Pohyb nahoru 

 Nabídka  

Režim bez nabídky: 

Stisknutí:  R grpwvֿב"rcngv"~"Podržení: R uvwr"m nabídceבֿ  
Režim nabídky:  
Stisknutí:  Unqw rctcogvt"בpgdq"pcuvcxgpֿ"בm rqvxt|gpֿ"בֿ 0 | Podržení: Wnq gpֿב"
a wmqp gpֿב"pcdֿבfm{0 

 Zoom 

Režim bez nabídky: 

Stisknutí:  R grpwvֿב"fkikvּלnpֿבjq"|qqow"~"Podržení: Korekce nejednotnosti 
displeje (FFC) 
Režim nabídky:  
Stisknutí: Rqj{d"fqn 

2. Vklá dá ní baterií  
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Pozná mky:  
 ̧Rqmwf"pgdwfgvg"|c fgn"בgpֿ|בֿ fqdw"rqw"בֿ xcv."x{loבֿ vg"dcvgtkg0 
 ̧ Baterie je typu 18650 s ochrannou deskou. Velikost baterie musí být do 19  × 70 mm. Jmenovité 
pcr vֿב"c kapacita jsou 3,6 V DC / 3,35 Ah (12,06 Wh). 
3. Připojení USB 

 

Kroky 
30"\crp vg"|c c"|xgfp"בgpֿ|בֿ vg"mt{v"mqpgmvqtw"
typu C. 
2. K pcrּלlgpֿב"|c rtqrqlvg"|c"בgpֿ|בֿ  c napájecí"בgpֿ|בֿ
adaptér pomocí kabelu typu  C.  

4. Připojení aplikace 

 
 

Android 

 

iOS 

 ̧Upgrade firmwaru 
 ̧Procházet a stáhnout 
 ̧Vzdálené ovládání 
 ̧Náhled 
 ̧HIKMICRO Academy 
 ̧Online servis 

Kroky  
1. Chcete-li stáhnout a nainstalovat aplikaci, naskenujte kód QR. 
40"X d tgo" v pcdֿבfeg"|c  vg"jqvurqv0בrqxqnֿ"בgpֿ|בֿ
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50"\crp vg"uֿב "YNCP"vgnghqpw"c r krqlvg"ug"m jqvurqvw"|c  0בgpֿ|בֿ
 Název hotspotu: HIK-IPTS sériové ֿבunq 
 Jgunq"jqvurqvw<"uּרtkqxּר"  unqבֿ

60"Qvgx gvg"crnkmcek"c r krqlvg"vgnghqp"m |c Pc"vgnghqpw"uk"o"0בgpֿ|בֿ gvg"|qdtc|kv"tq|jtcpֿב"|c  0בgpֿ|בֿ
5. Další operace 

Naskenujte QR kód a získejte návod k qdunw|g"rtq"rqftqdp l  qrgtceg0"בֿ
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Slovenčina 

1. Vzhľad 

 

 

1. Kryt objektívu:  Chráni objektív. 
2. Zaostrovací krúžok: Ú prava zaostrenia, aby ste 

získali jasné ciele. 
3. Tlačidlá: Nastavenie funkcií a parametrov.  
4. Krúžok na nastavenie dioptrií: Ú prava dioptrického 

nastavenia. 
5. Okulá r: Fkgn"wokguvpgp "pcldnk kg"m"qmw."cd{"dqnq"
oq pּר"|qdtc|k "ekg 0 

6. Priehradka na baté rie: Pc"ft cpkg"dcvּרtkg0 
7. Rozhranie Type-C: Pripojenie zariadenia k 

napájaniu alebo na prenos údajov pomocou kábla 
typu C. 

8. Bod na upevnenie trojnožky: Pripojenie k ttqlpq mg0 

Tlačidlo popisu  

 Napájanie 

Stlačenie: Rqjqvqxquvp "tg ko1urwuvgpkg"|ctkcfgpkc"~"Podržanie: 
Zapnutie/vypnutie napájania 
* Indikátor napájania svieti neprerušovanou červenou, keď je zariadenie 
zapnuté. 
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 Snímanie  

Režim mimo ponuky: 

Stlačenie: Snímanie snímkov | Podržanie: Spustenie/zastavenie 
zaznamenávania videí 
Režim ponuky:  
Stlačenie: Pohyb nahor 

 Ponuka  

Režim mimo ponuky: 

Stlačenie: Prepnutie paliet | Podržanie: Otvorenie ponuky 
Režim ponuky:  
Stlačenie: Potvrdenie/nastavenie parametrov. | Podržanie: Wnq gpkg"c wmqp gpkg"
ponuky. 

 Rtkdnֿב gpkg 

Režim mimo ponuky: 

Stlačenie: Rtgrpwvkg"fkikvּלnpgjq"rtkdnֿב gpkc"~"Podržanie: Oprava 
nerovnomernosti zobrazenia (FFC) 
Režim ponuky:  
Stlačenie: Pohyb nadol 

2. Inštalácia batérie 

 

 
 

 

 
 



 

31 

Pozná mky:  
 ̧Cm"pgdwfgvg"|ctkcfgpkg"fnj kw"fqdw"rqw xcבֿ ."x{dgtvg"|"pgjq"dcvּרtkg0 
 ̧V{r"dcvּרtkg"lg"3:872"u"qejtcpp o"rcpgnqo"c"xg mqu "dcvּרtkg"owuֿב"d{ "3; mm × 70 mm. Menovité 

napätie a kapacita sú 3,6 V jednosmerný prúd/3,35 Ah (12,06 Wh). 
3. Pripojenie USB 

 

Postup  
1. Zapnite zariadenie a zdvihnite kryt rozhrania 
typu C. 
2. Pripojte zariadenie a napájací adaptér s káblom 
typu C na napájanie zariadenia.  

4. Pripojenie apliká cie 

 
 

Android 

 

iOS 

 ̧Inovácia firmvéru 
 ̧Rtg|gtc "c"uvkcjpw 
 ̧Fkc mqx "qxnּלfc 
 ̧Pּלj cf 
 ̧HIKMICRO Academy 
 ̧Qpnkpg"unw dc 

Postup  
30"Pcumgpqxcpֿבo"ST"m︡fw"rtgxg|okvg"crnkmּלekw"c"pckp vcnwlvg"lw0 
40"X dgtqo"oq pquvk" v ponuke zariadenie povolíte hotspot.  
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3. Zapnite vo svojom telefóne rozhranie WLAN a pripojte sa k hotspotu zariadenia. 
 Názov prístupového bodu: HIK-KRVU"uּרtkqxּר" 0 
 Jgunq"rtֿבuvwrqxּרjq"dqfw<"Uּרtkqxּר" 0 

4. Spustite tú to aplikáciu a pripojte svoj telefón k zariadeniu. V telefóne sa zobrazí rozhranie 
zariadenia. 
5. Ďalšie operácie 

Naskenujte kód QR, aby ste získali rqw xcvgבֿ um "rtֿבtw mw"u"rqftqdpgl  ekcok0לok"kphqtoּבֿ
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Polski  

1. Wygląd urządzenia 

 

 

1. Osłona obiektywu: ochrona obiektywu. 
2. Pierścień regulacji ostrości: tgiwncelc"quvtq ek"

obrazu celów. 
3. Przyciski:  konfigurowanie funkcji i  wuvcykg 0 
4. Pierścień regulacji dioptryjnej:  regulacja dioptryjna. 
5. Okular: rkgtyu|{"gngogpv"wt| f|gpkc"rq stronie 
w {vmqypkmc"wÏcvykcl e{"qdugtycel "egnw0 

6. Zasobnik na baterie: instalowanie baterii.  
7. Złącze Type-C: rqfÏ e|cpkg"fq wt| f|gpkc"

zasilacza lub przewodu Type-C w egnw"rt|gu{Ïcpkc"
danych. 

8. Złącze statywu: rqfÏ e|cpkg"uvcv{yw0 

Opis przyciskó w  

 Zasilanie 

Naciśnięcie: vt{d"iqvqyq ek 1"wcmv{ypkcpkg"wt| f|gpkc"~"Naciśnięcie 

i przytrzymanie:  yÏ e|cpkg1y{Ï e|cpkg"|cukncpkc 
* Czerwony wskaźnik zasilania jest włączony, gdy zasilanie urządzenia jest 
włączone. 
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 \fl ekc 

Tryb bez menu: 

Naciśnięcie: y{mqp{ycpkg"|fl ~"Naciśnięcie i przytrzymanie:  
rozpoczynanie/zatrzymywanie nagrywania wideo  
Tryb menu:  
Naciśnięcie: Rt|gpkg "y"i︡t 

 Menu  

Tryb bez menu: 

Naciśnięcie: rt|gÏ e|cpkg"rcngv"~"Naciśnięcie i przytrzymanie:  
Y{ ykgvncpkg"ogpw 
Tryb menu:  
Naciśnięcie: rqvykgtf|cpkg1mqphkiwtqycpkg"wuvcykg 0 | Naciśnięcie 
i przytrzymanie: |crku{ycpkg"wuvcykg "k zamykanie menu. 

 Rqyk mu|gpkg 

Tryb bez menu: 

Naciśnięcie: rt|gÏ e|cpkg"yur︡Ïe|{ppkmc"rqyk mu|gpkc"e{htqygiq"~"
Naciśnięcie i przytrzymanie:  mqtgmelc"pkglgfpqtqfpq ek"gmtcpw"*HHE+ 
Tryb menu:  
Naciśnięcie: Rt|gpkg "y"f︡Ï 

2. Instalowanie baterii  
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Uwagi:  

 ̧Lg gnk wt| f|gpkg"pkg d f|kg"w {ycpg"rt|g|"fÏw u|{"e|cu."pcng {"y{l "| pkgiq"dcvgtk 0 
 ̧ Wymagana jest bateria typu 18650 z rÏ{v "|cdg|rkge|cl e "q wymiarach 19 mm × 70 oo."pcrk ekw"

znamionowym 3,6 V DC i rqlgopq ek"5.57 Ah (12,06 Wh). 
3. Połączenie USB 

 

Procedura 
30"YÏ e|"wt| f|gpkg"k rqfpkg rqmt{y "|Ï e|c"
Type-C. 
40"RqfÏ e| zasilacz do wt| f|gpkc"rt|gyqfgo"
Type-C, aby |crgypk "|cukncpkg"wt| f|gpkc0" 

4. Połączenie z aplikacją 

 
 

Android 

 

iOS 

 ̧Uaktualnianie oprogramowania 
wmÏcfqygiq 
 ̧Rt|gin fcpkg"k pobieranie 
 ̧Sterowanie zdalne 
 ̧Rqfin f 
 ̧Akademia HIKMICRO 
 ̧WuÏwic"qpnkpg 

Procedura  
1. Zeskanuj kod QR, aby rqdtc "k |ckpuvcnqyc "crnkmcel 0 
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40"Y{dkgt|"rq|{el " w ogpw"wt| f|gpkc."cd{ yÏ e|{ "rwpmv"fquv rw0 
50"YÏ e|"hwpmel "YNCP"vgnghqpw."c pcuv rpkg"wuvcp︡y"rqÏ e|gpkg"| rwpmvgo"fquv rw"wt| f|gnia. 

 Pc|yc"rwpmvw"fquv rw<"JKM-IPTS numer seryjny 
 JcuÏq"rwpmvw"fquv rw<"pwogt"ugt{lp{ 

60"Wtwejqo"crnkmcel "k rqÏ e|"vgnghqp"| wt| f|gpkgo0"Y vgnghqpkg"|quvcpkg"y{ ykgvnqp{"kpvgthglu"
wt| f|gpkc0 
5. Inne procedury 

Aby w|{umc "yk egl"kphqtocelk."|gumcpwl"kod QR w egnw"rqdtcpkc"rqft e|pkmc"w {vmqypkmc0 
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Magyar 

1. Külső megjelenés 

 

 

1. Lencsevédő: A lencse védelmére szolgál. 
2. Fókuszgyűrű: Itt á llíthatja be a fókuszt, hogy a kép 

éles legyen. 
3. Gombok: A funkciók és paraméterek beállításához. 
4. Dioptriaállító gyűrű: Itt á llíthatja be a dioptriát.  
5. Kereső: A célpont megtekintésére szolgáló , a 

szemhez legközelebb elhelyezett darab. 
6. Akkumulá tortartó  rekesz: Kfg"jgn{g|jgv "dg"c|"

akkumulátor. 
7. C típusú  csatlakozó : Á ramforráshoz való  

csatlakozás vagy adatátvitel C-típusú kábellel. 
8. Há romlá bú  á llvá ny felszerelé se: A háromlábú 

állvány csatlakoztatásához. 

A gomb leírá sa  

 Tápellátás 
Nyomja le: Készenléti mód/Készülék ébresztése | Tartsa benyomva: 
Bekapcsolás/Kikapcsolás 
* Ha a ké szü lé k be van kapcsolva, a működésjelző folyamatosan piros fénnyel világít. 
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 Képrögzítés 

Nem menü alapú  ü zemmó d: 

Nyomja le: Pillanatképek rögzítése | Tartsa benyomva: Videórögzítés 
indítása/leállítása  
Menü alapú  ü zemmó d:  
Nyomja le: Felfelé 

 Menü  

Nem menü alapú  ü zemmó d: 

Nyomja le: Palettaváltás | Tartsa benyomva: Belépés a menübe 
Menü alapú  ü zemmó d:  
Nyomja le: Rctcoּרvgtgm"ogigt uֿבvּרug1dgּלnnֿבvּלuc0 | Tartsa lenyomva: Mentés és 
mknּרrּרu"c"ogp d n0 

 Zoom 

Nem menü alapú  ü zemmó d: 

Nyomja le: Digitá lis nagyítás váltása | Tartsa benyomva: C"mklgn| "
gi{gpn vngpuּרigkpgm"lcxֿבvּלuc"*HHE+ 
Menü alapú  ü zemmó d:  
Nyomja le: Lefelé 

2. Akkumulá tor-beszerelé s 
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Megjegyzé sek:  
 ̧ Ha az eszközt hosszú ideig nem használja, vegye ki az elemet. 
 ̧Xּרf ngog|gu."3:872-es típusú akkumulátor használható , amelynek mérete 19 mm × 70 mm. A 

névleges feszü ltség, illetve kapacitás 3,6 V DC/3,35 Ah (12,06 Wh). 
3. USB-kapcsolat  

 

Lé pé sek 
1. Kapcsolja be az eszközt, és emelje fel a  
C-típusú csatlakozó  fedelét. 
2. A bekapcsoláshoz csatlakoztassa az eszközt 
az adapterhez C típusú USB-kábellel.  

4. Alkalmazá s csatlakoztatá sa 

 
 

Android 

 

iOS 

 ̧Firmware frissítése  
 ̧Böngészés és letö ltés 
 ̧Vּלxxg|ּרtn 
 ̧Gn pּר|gv 
 ̧HIKMICRO Academy 
 ̧Online szolgáltatás 

Lé pé sek  
1. Olvassa be a QR-kódot az alkalmazás letö ltéséhez és telepítéséhez. 
2. A hotspot bekapcsolásához válassza a  ikont a készülék menüjében. 
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3. Kapcsolja be a telefon WLAN funkció ját, majd csatlakozzon a készülék hotspotjához. 
 Hotspot neve: HIK-IPTS sorozatszám 
 Hotspot -jelszó : Sorozatszám 

4. Nyissa meg az APP-qv."ּרu"eucvncmq|vcuuc"c"vgnghqplּלv"c|"gu|m￼|j￼|0"C"vgnghqpqp"ogilgngpֿבvjgv "c"
mּרu| nּרm"mg|gn hgn ngvg0 
5. További műveletek 

Szkennelje be a QR-m︡fqv"ּרu"u|gtg||g"dg"c"tּרu|ngvgugdd"o xgngvgmgv"kuogtvgv "hgnjcuználó i 
kézikönyvet. 
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Română 

1. Aspect 

 

 

1. Capacul obiectivului:  Rtqvglgc| "qdkgevkxwn0 
2. Inel de focalizare:  Tgingc| "hqecnk|ctgc"rgpvtw"c"
qd kpg" kpvg"enctg0 

3. Butoane: Rgpvtw"c"ugvc"hwpe kk" k"rctcogvtk0 
4. Inel de reglare a dioptriilor:  Tgingc| "fkqrvtkc0 
5. Ocular: Rkguc"rncucv "egn"ock"crtqcrg"fg"qejk"
rgpvtw"c"xgfgc" kpvc0 

6. Compartiment baterii:  Pentru fixarea bateriei. 
7. Interfaţă Tip-C: Eqpgevc k"fkurq|kvkxwn"nc"uwtuc"fg"
cnkogpvctg"ucw"vtcpuokvg k"fcvgng"ew"wp"ecdnw"fg"vkr"
C. 

8. Montare trepied:  Ug"eqpgevgc| "nc"vtgrkgf0 

Descriere buton  

 Putere 
Apăsaţi: Oqfwn"c vgrvctg1vtg|ktg"c"fkurq|kvkxwnwk"~"Menţineţi apăsat: 
Pornit/Oprit  
* Indicatorul de putere rămâne roşu solid atunci când dispozitivul este pornit. 
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 Capturare 

Mod Non-meniu: 

Apăsaţi: Capturarea instantaneelor | Menţineţi apăsat: Pornire/Oprire 
înregistrare video  
Mod meniu:  
Apăsaţi: Ogtig k"ֿכp"uwu 

 Meniu  

Mod Non-meniu: 

Apăsaţi: Comutare palete | Menţineţi apăsat: Accesare meniu 
Mod meniu:  
Apăsaţi: Confirmare/setare parametri.  | Ţineţi apăsat: Ucnxc k" k"kg k k"fkp"ogpkw0 

 Zoom 

Mod Non-meniu: 

Apăsaţi: Comutarea zoom-ului digital | Menţineţi apăsat: Corectarea 
pgwpkhqtokv kk"chk clwnwk"*HHE+ 
Mod meniu:  
Apăsaţi: Ogtig k"ֿכp"lqu 

2. Instalaţi bateria 
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Note:  
 ̧Ueqcvg k"dcvgtkc"fce "pw"wvknk|c k"fkurq|kvkxwn"q"rgtkqcf "nwpi "fg"vkor0 
 ̧Vkrwn"dcvgtkgk"guvg"3:872"ew"rncec"fg"rtqvge kg."kct"fkogpukwpgc"dcvgtkgk"vtgdwkg"u "hkg"fg"3;"oo"Á"
92"oo0"Vgpukwpgc"pqokpcn " k"ecrcekvcvgc"uwpv"fg"5.8"X"c.c./3,35 Ah (12,06 Wh). 

3. Conexiune USB 

 

Paşi 
30"Rqtpk k"fkurq|kvkxwn" k"tkfkec k"ectecuc"kpvgthg gk"
de tip C. 
40"Eqpgevc k"fkurq|kvkxwn" k"cfcrvqtwn"fg"
alimentare cu un cablu de tip C pentru a porni 
dispozitivul.  

4. Conexiune aplicaţie 

 
 

Android 

 

iOS 

 ̧Actualizare firmware  
 ̧T uhqktg" k"fgue tectg 
 ̧Vgngeqocpf 
 ̧Previzualizare 
 ̧HIKMICRO Academy 
 ̧Service online 

Paşi  
30"Uecpc k"eqfwn"ST"rgpvtw"c"fgue tec" k"kpuvcnc"crnkec kc0 
40"Ugngevc k" ֿכp"ogpkwn"fkurq|kvkxwnwk"rgpvtw"c"cevkxc"hwpe kc"jqvurqv0 
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3. Cevkxc k"YNCP-wn"vgnghqpwnwk"fxu0" k"eqpgevc k-x "nc"jqvurqvwn"fkurq|kvkxwnwk0 
 Denumire hotspot: HIK-IPTS Nr. de serie 
 Parola hotspot: Nr. de serie 

60"Fguejkfg k"crnkec kc" k"eqpgevc k"vgnghqpwn"nc"fkurq|kvkx0"Rwvg k"xk|wcnk|c"kpvgthc c"fkurq|kvkxwnwk."rg"
telefon. 
5. Mai multe operaţiuni 

Uecpc k"eqfwn"ST"rgpvtw"c"qd kpg"ocpwcnwn"fg"wvknk|ctg"rgpvtw"qrgtc kwpk"ock"fgvcnkcvg0 
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ǻȴȥȝȚȪȫȤȢ 

1. ȂȡȝȥȟȞ 

 

 

1. ȄȚȩȚȤ ȧȚ ȨțȟȤȬȢȜȚ: ʯ ˏ˄ˊ ʿ " ʾ ˅ˊ˄ʿ 0 
2. ȉȪȴȫȬȟȧ ȡȚ ȮȨȤȭȫȢȪȚȧȟ: ˀ ˆ˄ "ˋ ˅ "˃ "
ˉ ˊ˄ˀ ˈ "ˈ "˕ ˈ "˄˃ ʾ ˂ ˈ˄ "ˈ "ˌ ˆˊ 0 

3. ǻȭȬȨȧȢ: ʰ˃ˉ ˆ˃ʿ ˊ" "˃ "˃ ˁ ʿ ˈ "ˈ "ˋ ˈ˅ˌ˄˄"˄"
ˉ ˇ ˊ ˄0 

4. ȉȪȴȫȬȟȧ ȡȚ ȪȟȝȭȥȢȪȚȧȟ ȧȚ ȞȢȨȩȬȴȪȚ: ˀ ˆ˄ "
ˈ ˊ ˅ ˊ "ˈ "ˁ˄ ˉˊː 0 

5. ȈȤȭȥȹȪ: ʵ ˊˊ ."˅ ˕ˊ " "ˈ-ʾˆ˄˃ "ˁ " ˅ ˊ "˄" "
˄˃ˉ ˆ˃ʿ "˃ "ˈʾˆ˔ˁ ˈ˄ "ˈ "ˌ ˆˊ 0 

6. ȈȬȞȟȥȟȧȢȟ ȡȚ țȚȬȟȪȢȢȬȟ: ʯ "ˉ ˊ ʿ˕ˈ "ˈ "
ʾ ˊ ˄˄ˊ 0 

7. ȂȧȬȟȪȮȟȣȫ Type-C: ʰ˃ˉ ˆ˃ʿ " "˃ " ʿː ˃ʿ ˈ "
ˈ " ˊ ˊʿ ˊ "˅ːˇ"˃ ˈʿ ˈ ˊ "˄ˆ˄"˃ "
ˉ ˁ ʿ ˈ "ˈ "ˁ ˈˈ˄"ˍ ˃"˅ ʾ ˆ"V{rg-C. 

8. ǽȧȟȡȞȨ ȡȚ ȫȬȚȬȢȜ: ʿː ˃ʿ ˈ "˅ːˇ" ˊ ˊ˄ʿ0 
ȈȩȢȫȚȧȢȟ ȧȚ țȭȬȨȧȚ  

 ʯ ˈʿ ˈ 
ȇȚȬȢȫȤȚȧȟ: ˂˄ˇ"ˈ "ˀ ˊ ʿˈ ˊ1 ːʾ ˂ˁ ˈ "ˈ " ˊ ˊʿ ˊ "~"ȁȚȞȴȪȠȚȧȟ: 
˅ˆ˔ˍʿ ˈ 1˄˃˅ˆ˔ˍʿ ˈ 



 

46 

* ȂȧȞȢȤȚȬȨȪȴȬ ȧȚ ȡȚȯȪȚȧȜȚȧȟȬȨ ȫȜȟȬȢ ȩȨȫȬȨȹȧȧȨ Ȝ ȱȟȪȜȟȧȨ, ȤȨȝȚȬȨ ȭȫȬȪȨȣȫȬȜȨȬȨ ȟ 
ȜȤȥȸȱȟȧȨ. 

 ʯ ˈ ˇ ˈ 

ȂȡȜȴȧ ȦȟȧȸȬȨ: 

ȇȚȬȢȫȤȚȧȟ: ʯ ˈ ˇ ˈ "ˈ " ˈ˄ˇ˅˄~"ȁȚȞȴȪȠȚȧȟ: ˊ ˊ˄ ˈ 1 ˉ˄ ˈ "ˈ "
˃ ˉ˄ "ˈ "ʿ˄ˁ 
Ǽ ȦȟȧȸȬȨ:  
ȇȚȬȢȫȤȚȧȟ: ˇ ˊʿ ˈ "ˈ ˀ 

 ˈ˔" 

ȂȡȜȴȧ ȦȟȧȸȬȨ: 

ȇȚȬȢȫȤȚȧȟ: ʿ˅ˆ˔ˍʿ ˈ "ˈ "ˉ ˆ˄ˊ ˄ˊ "~"ȁȚȞȴȪȠȚȧȟ: ˁ"ʿ"ˇ ˈ˔ˊ 
Ǽ ȦȟȧȸȬȨ:  
ȇȚȬȢȫȤȚȧȟ: ˊʿː ˂ˁ ʿ ˈ 1ʯ ˁ ʿ ˈ "ˈ "ˉ ˇ ˊ ˄0 | ȁȚȞȴȪȠȚȧȟ: ʯ ˉ ˃ʿ ˈ "
˄"˄˃ ˁ" ˊ"ˇ ˈ˔ˊ 0 

 ˏ ʾ 

ȂȡȜȴȧ ȦȟȧȸȬȨ: 

ȇȚȬȢȫȤȚȧȟ: ʿ˅ˆ˔ˍʿ ˈ "ˈ "ˌ˄ˋ ʿ " ʿ ˆ˄ˍ ˈ˄ "~"ȁȚȞȴȪȠȚȧȟ: 
˄ˀ˄ ˈ "ˈ "ˈ ː ˊʿ ˊ ˊʿ˄˕ˊ "ˈ "ˁ˄ ˉˆ ˕"*HHE+ 

Ǽ ȦȟȧȸȬȨ:  
ȇȚȬȢȫȤȚȧȟ: ˇ ˊʿ ˈ "ˈ ˁ ˆ 

2. ȉȨȫȬȚȜȹȧȟ ȧȚ țȚȬȟȪȢȹȬȚ 
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ȁȚțȟȥȟȠȤȢ:  
 ̧ʰ˃ʿ ˁ ˊ "ʾ ˊ ˄˕ˊ ." ˅ "ˈ "ʿː˃ˈ ˇ ˕ʿ ˊ "ˁ "˄˃ˉ ˆ˃ʿ ˊ " ˊ ˊʿ ˊ "˃ "ˁːˆˀ "ʿ ˇ 0 
 ̧ ˄ˉːˊ"ˈ "ʾ ˊ ˄˕ˊ " "3:872" ː "˃ ˏ˄ˊˈ ˊ "ˉˆ ˊ˅ ." " ˃ˇ ːˊ" "ˊ ˕ʾʿ "ˁ " "3;"oo"Á" 
92"oo0" ˇ˄ˈ ˆˈ ˊ "ˈ ˉ ˂ ˈ˄ "˄"˅ ˉ ˌ˄ˊ ˊːˊ" " "5.8"XFE15.57"Cj"*34.28"Yj+0 
3. USB ȜȪȴȡȤȚ 

 

ȋȬȴȩȤȢ 
30" ˅ˆ˔ˍ ˊ " ˊ ˊʿ ˊ "˄"ˉ ʿˁ˄ˀˈ ˊ "
˅ ˉ ˅ "ˈ "˄ˈˊ ˋ "V{rg-C. 
40" ʿː ˂ ˊ " ˊ ˊʿ ˊ "˄"˃ ˈʿ ˏ˄˕"
ˁ ˉˊ " "˅ ʾ ˆ"V{rg-E."˃ "ˁ " ˄ˀ ˄ˊ "
˃ ˈʿ ˈ "ˈ " ˊ ˊʿ ˊ 0" 

4. ȋȜȴȪȡȜȚȧȟ ȫ ȩȪȢȥȨȠȟȧȢȹ 

 
 

Android 

 

iOS 

 ̧ ˁˀ ˂ˁ ˈ "ˈ "ˋː  ̌
 ̧ ː ˈ "˄"˄˃ˊ ˀˆ˕ˈ 
 ̧ʭ˄ ˊ ˈˌ˄ ˈˈ " ˉ ʿˆ ˈ˄ 
 ̧ ˁʿ ˄ˊ ˆ ˈ"ˉ ˀˆ ˁ 
 ̧HIKMICRO Academy 
 ̧ ˈˆ ˈ" ʾ ˆ ˂ʿ ˈ 

ȋȬȴȩȤȢ  
30" ˅ ˈ˄ ˊ "ST"˅ ˁ ."˃ "ˁ "˄˃ˊ ˀˆ˄ˊ "˄"ˁ "˄ˈ ˊ ˆ˄ ˊ "ˉ ˄ˆ ˂ ˈ˄ ˊ 0 
40"ʰ˃ʾ ˊ " ʿ"ˇ ˈ˔ˊ "ˈ " ˊ ˊʿ ˊ ."˃ "ˁ " ˅ˊ˄ʿ˄ ˊ "ˊ ˍ˅ "˃"ˁ ˊːˉ0 
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50" ˅ˆ˔ˍ ˊ "YNCP"ˈ " ˎ˄˕"ˊ ˆ ˋ ˈ"˄" " ʿː ˂ ˊ "˅ːˇ"ˊ ˍ˅ ˊ "˃ "ˁ ˊːˉ"ˈ " ˊ ˊʿ ˊ 0 
 h ˇ "ˈ "ˊ ˍ˅ "˃ "ˁ ˊːˉ<"JKM-KRVU" ˄ ˈ"ˈ ˇ 
 ˆ "˃ "ˊ ˍ˅ "˃ "ˁ ˊːˉ<" ˄ ˈ"ˈ ˇ 

60" ˊʿ ˊ "ˉ ˄ˆ ˂ ˈ˄ ˊ "˄" ʿː ˂ ˊ "ˊ ˆ ˋ ˈ " ˄" " ˊ ˊʿ ˊ 0" ˂ ˊ "ˁ ʿ˄˂ˁ ˊ "
˄ˈˊ ˋ "ˈ " ˊ ˊʿ ˊ "ˈ " ˅ ˈ "ˈ "ˊ ˆ ˋ ˈ 0 
5. Ȉȳȟ ȨȩȟȪȚȰȢȢ 

˅ ˈ˄ ˊ "ST"˅ ˁ ."˃ "ˁ "˄˃ˊ ˀˆ˄ˊ " ː˅ ʿ ˁ ˊʿ ˊ "˃ " ˉ ˊ ʾ ."ʿ"˅ ˊ "˄ˇ "ˉ-̄ ˁ ʾˈ "
ˉ˄ ˈ˄ "ˈ " ˉ ˌ˄˄ˊ 0 

 



 

49 

Nederlands 

1. Verschijning  

 

 

1. Lenskap: Beschermt de lens. 
2. Focusring: Pas de focus aan om duidelijke doelen 

te verkrijgen. 
3. Knoppen: Voor het instellen van functies en 

parameters. 
4. Dioptrieverstelring:  Verstelt de dioptrie. 
5. Oculair: Het onderdeel dat zich het dichtst bij het 

oog bevindt om het doel te bekijken. 
6. Batterijvakje:  Voor plaatsing van de batterij. 
7. Interfacetype C: Sluit het apparaat aan op de 

elektriciteit of verzend gegevens met een  
type-C-kabel. 

8. Statiefbevestiging:  Aansluiting op het statief.  

Toelichting van de knoppen  

 Voeding 
Druk op: Stand-bymodus/apparaat activeren | Ingedrukt houden:  In-
/uitschakelen  
* De voedingsindicator blijft stabiel rood wanneer het apparaat aan is.  
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Opname 
maken 

Niet-menumodus: 

Druk op: Momentopnames vastleggen | Ingedrukt houden:  Video-opname 
starten/stoppen  
Menumodus:  
Druk op: Omhoog verplaatsen 

 Menu  

Niet-menumodus: 

Druk op: Paletten wisselen | Ingedrukt houden:  Het menu openen 
Menumodus:  
Druk op: Parameters bevestigen/instellen.  | Vasthouden: Opslaan en menu 
verlaten. 

 Zoom 

Niet-menumodus: 

Druk op: Digitale zoom schakelen | Ingedrukt houden:   
Corrigeren niet-uniformiteit van weergave (FFC) 
Menumodus:  
Druk op: Omlaag verplaatsen 

2. Batterij plaatsen  
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Opmerkingen:  
 ̧ Verwijder de batterij als u het apparaat gedurende langer tijd niet gebruikt. 
 ̧ Het batterijentype is 18650 met de beschermingskaart, en de afmetingen van de batterij kunnen 

maximaal 19 mm × 70 mm zijn. De nominale spanning en capaciteit zijn 3,6 VDC/3,35 Ah  
(12,06 Wh). 

3. USB-verbinding  

 

Stappen 
1. Schakel het apparaat in en til het kapje van de 
type-C interface op. 
2. Verbind het apparaat en de netstroomadapter 
met een type-C-kabel om het apparaat in te 
schakelen.  

4. App-verbinding  

 
 

Android 

 

iOS 

 ̧Firmware-upgrade 
 ̧Bladeren en downloaden 
 ̧Afstandsbediening  
 ̧Voorbeeld 
 ̧HIKMICRO Academy 
 ̧Online service 

Stappen  
1. Scan de QR-code om de app te downloaden en installeren. 
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2. Selecteer  in het apparaatmenu om hotspot in te schakelen. 
3. Schakel WLAN in op uw telefoon en maak verbinding met de hotspot van het apparaat. 

 Hotspotnaam: HIK-IPTS serienr. 
 Hotspotwachtwoord: Serienr.  

4. Open de app en verbind uw telefoon met het apparaat. U kunt de interface van het apparaat op uw 
telefoon bekijken. 
5. Meer bewerkingen 

Scan de QR-code om de gebruikershandleiding te verkrijgen voor meer gedetailleerde bewerkingen. 
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Dansk 

1. Udseende 

 

 

1. Objektivdæ ksel: Beskytter objektivet. 
2. Fokusring:  Justér fokus for at indstille klart på 

målet. 
3. Knapper: Indstil funktioner og parametre.  
4. Ring til  justering af dioptri:  Justerer dioptrien.  
5. Okular: Delen, der placeres næ rmest ø jet for at se 

målet. 
6. Batterirum:  Her placeres batteriet. 
7. Græ nseflade til Type C: Slut enheden til 

strømforsyningen, eller overfør data med et  
Type-C-kabel. 

8. Beslag til trebenet stativ:  Forbinder til det 
trebenede stativ. 

Oversigt over knapper  

 Strøm Tryk: Standbytilstand/væ k enhed | Hold: Tæ nd/sluk 
* Lysdioden for strø m lyser konstant rø dt, nå r enheden er tæ ndt. 

 
Optag 
billede 

Tilstand uden menu: 

Tryk: Tag snapshots | Hold: Start/stop optagelse af video  
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Menutilstand:  
Tryk: Flyt op 

 Menu  

Tilstand uden menu: 

Tryk: Skift palet | Hold: Sådan åbner du menuen 
Menutilstand:  
Tryk: Bekræ ft/indstil parametre. | Hold: Gem, og afslut menuen. 

 Zoom 

Tilstand uden menu: 

Tryk: Skift digitalt zoom | Hold: Korrigér forskelle på skæ rm (FFC) 
Menutilstand:  
Tryk: Flyt ned 

2. Installé r batteriet 

 

 
 

 

 
 
Bemæ rkninger:  

 ̧ Tag batterierne ud, hvis du ikke skal bruge enheden i læ ngere tid. 
 ̧ Batteritypen er 18650 med beskyttelsesplade, og batteriets størrelse skal ligge inden for  

19 x 70 mm. Den nominelle spæ nding og kapacitet er 3,6 V jæ vnstrøm/3,35 Ah (12,06 Wh). 
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3. USB-forbindelse  

 

Trin 
1. Tæ nd enheden, og lø ft dæ kslet til  
Type-C-stikket.  
2. Tilslut enheden og strømadapteren med et 
Type-C-kabel for at tæ nde enheden.  

4. Tilslutning til app  

 
 

Android 

 

iOS 

 ̧Firmwareopgradering 
 ̧Gennemse og download 
 ̧Fjernbetjening 
 ̧Forhåndsvisning 
 ̧HIKMICRO Academy 
 ̧Onlinetjeneste 

Trin  
1. Scan QR-koden for at downloade og installere appen. 
2. Væ lg  i enhedsmenuen for at aktivere hotspot. 
3. Slå WLAN til på din telefonen, og opret forbindelse til enhedens hotspot. 

 Hotspotnavn: HIK-IPTS serienr. 
 Adgangskode til hotspot: Serienr. 

4. Start appen, og opret forbindelse mellem din telefon og enheden. Du kan se enhedens skæ rm på din 
telefon. 
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5. Flere funktioner  

Scan QR-koden for at hente brugervejledningen, der indeholder en mere detaljeret beskrivelse af 
funktioner.  

 



 

57 

Norsk 

1. Utseende 

 

 

1. Linsedeksel:  Beskytter linsen. 
2. Fokusring:  Juster fokuset for å få et tydelig bilde. 
3. Knapper: For innstilling av funksjoner og 

parametere. 
4. Dioptrijusteringsring:  Justerer dioptrien.  
5. Okular: Delen som plasseres mot øyet for å se 

målet. 
6. Batteri avdeling: For batteriet. 
7. Type C-grensesnitt:  Koble enheten til 

strømforsyningen eller overfør data med en  
type C-kabel. 

8. Stativfeste:  Kobles til stativet.  

Knappebeskrivelse  

 Av/på Trykk: Standbymodus / vekk enheten | Hold: Skru av/på 
* Strø mindikatoren lyser rø dt nå r enheten er på . 

 Ta bilde 
Menyfri modus:  

Trykk: Ta opp øyeblikksbilder | Hold: Start/stopp videoopptak  
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Menymodus:  
Trykk: Flytt opp 

 Meny  

Menyfri modus:  

Trykk: Bytt paletter | Hold: Å pne menyen 
Menymodus:  
Trykk: Bekreft/sett parametre.  | Hold: Lagre og avslutt meny. 

 Zoom 

Menyfri modus:  

Trykk: Bytt til digital zoom | Hold: Korriger ujevnhet på skjermen (FFC) 
Menymodus:  
Trykk: Flytt ned 

2. Sette inn batteriet  

 

 
 

 

 
 
Merknader:  

 ̧ Ta ut batteriet dersom du ikke skal bruke enheten på en lang stund. 
 ̧ Batteriet er av type 18650 med beskyttelsestavle, og batteristørrelsen skal væ re 19 mm × 70 mm. 

Den angitte spenningen og kapasiteten er 3,6 VDC / 3,35 Ah (12,06 Wh). 
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3. USB-tilkobling  

 

Instruksjoner  
1. Slå på enheten og lø ft dekselet med  
type-C-grensesnitt.  
2. Koble enheten og strømadapteren til 
datamaskinen med en type C-kabel for å slå på 
enheten.  

4. App-tilkobling  

 
 

Android 

 

iOS 

 ̧Fastvareoppdatering 
 ̧Bla og last ned 
 ̧Fjernkontroll 
 ̧Forhåndsvisning 
 ̧HIKMICRO Academy 
 ̧Nettjeneste 

Instruksjoner  
1. Skann QR-koden for å laste ned og installere appen. 
2. Velg  i enhetens meny for å aktivere hotspot. 
3. Slå på WLAN-funksjonen på telefonen og koble til enhetens hotspot.  

 Aktiveringspunktnavn: HIK-IPTS Serienr. 
 Hotspot -passord: Serienr. 

4. Å pne appen og koble telefonen til enheten. Du kan vise direktevisningen fra enheten på telefonen 
din. 
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5. Flere operasjoner 

Skann QR-koden for å få tak i brukerhåndboken, som har mer detaljert informasjon om operasjoner.  
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Suomi 

1. Ulkonä kö 

 

 

1. Linssin suojus:  Suojaa linssiä. 
2. Tarkennusrengas: Säädä tarkennusta nähdäksesi 

selkeitä kohteita. 
3. Painikkeet:  Toimintojen ja parametrien 

asettamiseen. 
4. Diopterin sä ä tö rengas: Säädä dioptria. 
5. Okulaari: Lähimpänä silmää oleva osa kohteen 

katsomiseen. 
6. Akkulokero:  Akun säilyttämiseen. 
7. Type-C- liitä ntä : Liitä laite virtalähteeseen tai siirrä 

tietoja Type-C-kaapelilla (USB-C). 
8. Kolmijalan liitä ntä : Kolmijalan liittämiseen.  

Painikkeiden kuvaukset  

 Virta Paina: Valmiustila / herätä laite | Pidä  painettuna: virta päälle/pois 
* Virran merkkivalo palaa punaisena, kun laite on pä ä llä . 
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 Ota kuva 

Ei valikkotila:  

Paina: Ottaa tilannekuvia | Pidä  painettuna: käynnistä/pysäytä videon 
tallennus 
Valikkotila:  
Paina: Siirry ylös 

 Valikko  

Ei valikkotila:  

Paina: Vaihtaa paletit | Pidä  painettuna: Valikkoon siirtyminen  
Valikkotila:  
Paina: vahvista/aseta parametrit.  | Pidä  painettuna: tallenna ja poistu valikosta. 

 Zoomaa 

Ei valikkotila:  

Paina: Vaihda digitaaliseen zoomaukseen | Pidä  painettuna: korjaa näytön 
epäyhtenäisyys (FFC) 
Valikkotila:  
Paina: Siirry alas 

2. Paristojen asentaminen  
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Huomautukset:   
 ̧ poista akku, jos et käytä laitetta pitkään aikaan. 
 ̧ Suojapiirillisen akun tyyppi on 18650 ja akun koko 19 x 70 mm. Nimellisjännite ja kapasiteetti ovat 

3,6 V DC / 3,35 Ah (12,06 Wh). 
3. USB-yhteys 

 

Vaiheet 
1. Kytke laite päälle ja nosta  
Type-C-liitäntäsuojusta. 
2. Yhdistä laite ja virtasovitin Type-C-kaapelilla 
laitteen virran kytkemiseksi.  

4. Sovelluksen yhdistä minen 

 
 

Android 

 

iOS 

 ̧Laiteohjelmiston päivitys  
 ̧Selaa ja lataa 
 ̧Kauko-ohjain 
 ̧Esikatsele 
 ̧HIKMICRO Academy 
 ̧Verkkopalvelu 

Vaiheet  
1. Lataa ja asenna sovellus skannaamalla QR-koodi. 
2. Valitse laitevalikosta  yhteyspisteen käyttöönottoa varten. 



 

64 

3. Kytke puhelimesi WLAN päälle ja yhdistä laitteen yhteyspisteeseen. 
 Yhteyspisteen nimi: HIK-IPTS sarjanumero. 
 Yhteyspisteen salasana: sarjanumero. 

4. Avaa sovellus ja yhdistä puhelin laitteeseen. Näet laitteen käyttö liittymän puhelimessasi. 
5. Lisä ä  toimintoja 

Voit hakea käyttöoppaan skannaamalla QR-koodin ja lukea siitä tarkempia toimintokuvauksia.  
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Svenska 

1. Utseende 

 

 

1. Linsskydd:  Skyddar objektivet. 
2. Fokusring:  Justerar fokus fö r att målet ska synas 

tydligt.  
3. Knappar: Fö r att ställa in funktioner och 

parametrar. 
4. Justeringsring fö r dioptri:  Justerar dioptrin.  
5. Okular: Den del som placeras närmast ögat fö r att 

se målet. 
6. Batterifa ck: Fö r batteriet. 
7. Grä nssnitt av typ C: Fö r att ansluta enheten till 

strömförsö rjning eller överfö ra data med en  
typ C-kabel. 

8. Fä ste fö r stativ: Ansluter till stativet.  

Beskrivning av knappar  

 Ström Tryck: Viloläge/väck enheten | Hå ll intryckt: Ström på/av 
* Strö mindikeringen lyser rö tt nä r enheten ä r på . 

 Ta bild 
Lä ge utan meny: 

Tryck: Ta stillbilder | Hå ll intryckt: Starta/stoppa inspelning av video  
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Menylä ge:  
Tryck: Flytta upp 

 Meny  

Lä ge utan meny: 

Tryck: Byt paletter | Hå ll intryckt: Ö ppna meny 
Menylä ge:  
Tryck: Bekräfta/ange parametrar. | Hå ll: Meny fö r att spara och avsluta. 

 Zoom 

Lä ge utan meny: 

Tryck: Byt digital fö rstoring | Hå ll intryckt: Korrigera ojämnheter på displayen 
(FFC) 
Menylä ge:  
Tryck: Flytta ned 

2. Isä ttning av batteri  

 

 
 

 

 
 
Obs!  

 ̧ Ta ur batteriet om du inte använder enheten under en längre tid. 
 ̧ Batteriet är av typ 18650 med skyddskrets och batteriets storlek ska vara 19 mm x 70 mm, med en 

märkspänning och kapacitet på 3,6 VDC/3,35 Ah (12,06 Wh). 
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3. USB-anslutning  

 

Steg 
1. Slå på enheten och lyft på locket till  
typ C-anslutningen. 
2. Anslut enheten till strömadaptern med en typ C-
kabel fö r att slå på enheten.  

4. App-anslutning  

 
 

Android 

 

iOS 

 ̧Uppgradering av fast programvara 
 ̧Sök och ladda ner 
 ̧Fjärrkontroll 
 ̧Förhandsgranskning 
 ̧HIKMICRO Academy 
 ̧Online-tjänst 

Steg  
1. Skanna QR-koden fö r att ladda ner och installera appen. 
2. Välj  i enhetens meny fö r att aktivera åtkomstpunkt. 
3. Aktivera WLAN på telefonen och anslut till enhetens åtkomstpunkt. 

 Å tkomstpunktens namn: HIK-IPTS serienummer 
 Å tkomstpunktens lösenord: Serienummer 

4. Ö ppna appen och anslut telefonen till enheten. Du kan visa enhetens gränssnitt på telefonen. 
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5. Ö vriga funktioner 

Skanna QR-koden fö r att hämta bruksanvisningen, där funktioner anges i detalj. 

 
























































